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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.939 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 8TH FEBRUARY, 2022 
 

CROPS DAMAGED DUE TO RAIN 
 

 
939. SHRIMATI GEETA KORA: 
   

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी  

be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether the Government is formulating any action plan for the compensation of crops 
devastated by the dreadful rains in Jharkhand; 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 
 

(c) whether the Government is formulating any policy of loan waiver on Kisan Credit Card 
under the said scheme; and 
 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी      

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b): The primary responsibility for disaster management rests with the State 
Governments.  The State Governments provide financial relief to the affected people in the 
wake of notified disasters, including flood, from the State Disaster Response Fund 
(SDRF), already placed at their disposal. However, in the event of disaster of a severe 
nature, additional financial assistance is extended from the National Disaster Response 
Fund (NDRF), as per the laid down procedure, which includes an assessment based on 
the visit of an Inter-Ministerial Central Team (IMCT). The financial assistance under 
SDRF/NDRF in the wake of notified natural disasters is given by way of relief and not for 
compensation of loss as suffered/claimed. 
 

The Government of India has not received any request from the State Government of 
Jharkhand for financial assistance from NDRF for floods/heavy rains during 2021-22.  
 
However, the State Government of Jharkhand has been allocated Rs.605.60 crore (Rs. 
454.40 crore as central share & Rs151.20 crore as state share) under SDRF for 2021-22. 
The entire central share of SDRF has been released to the State of Jharkhand. 
 

 
 

(c): No, Sir. 
 
 

(d): Does not arise. 
 

***** 


